



\$~40

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 14724/2025
PRAVEEN KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: None.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Abhishek Saket, SPCG Mr.
Manish Madhukar, Mr,
Abhigyan, Ms. Reya Paul, Ms.
Nidhi Singh, Ms. Amruta Padhi

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

% **10.04.2026**

CM APPL. 23446/2026 *[For deletion of name from Array of Parties]*

1. The present application has been filed on behalf of Respondent No.1 seeking deletion of the name of Respondent No.1 from the array of parties in the present Petition.
2. In the Memo of Parties, Respondent No.1 has been impleaded as:

“Union of India through Home Secretary
Govt. of India
North Block, New Delhi”
3. As per Section 79 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, proceedings against the Central Government are to be instituted against the Union of India through its Secretary.
4. In the present case, the Petitioner seeks relief against the Central Industrial Security Force (‘CISF’), which functions under the



Ministry of Home Affairs ('MHA').

5. In view of the aforesaid, no ground is made out for the deletion of Respondent No. 1.

6. Accordingly, the present application is dismissed.

ANIL KSHETARPAL, J.

AMIT MAHAJAN, J.

APRIL 10, 2026

s.godara/shah