



\$~33

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 14724/2025**

PRAVEEN KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: None

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr.Abhishek Saket, SPCG for UOI
and Ms.Reya Paul, Adv

CORAM: SH. PAWAN KUMAR KALRA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **15.04.2026**

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 24025/2026 (condonation of delay)

This is an application filed by respondents under section 151 CPC for condonation of delay of 46 days in filing the counter affidavit.

For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed and the delay is condoned. Counter affidavit separately filed by respondents be taken on record, if in order.

Application stands disposed of.

REGISTRAR

APRIL 15, 2026/sk